60 Renfrew Drive, Suite 300

Markham. Ontario L3R 0EI

Tel: 905 948-1872 = Fax: 905 948-8011
Toll Free: 1 866 392-5446
www.centrallhin.on.ca

June 12,2013

Mr. Tim Rutledge

President and Chief Executive Officer
North York General Hospital

4001 Leslie Street

Toronto, Ontario M2K 1E1

Dear Mr. Rutledge:

Re: 2013-2014 Hospital Service Accountability Amending Agreement (H-SAA)

The Central Local Health Integration Network (the “LHIN™) is pleased to provide you with the fully
executed copy of the 2013-2014 Hospital Service Accountability Amending Agreement (the “H-SAA™)
which took effect on April 1, 2013.

Thank you for your commitment to this process and cooperation in reaching this final agreement. The
LHIN looks forward to working with you through 2013-14.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the attached H-SAA, please contact Jennifer Chiarcossi at
jennifer.chiarcossi@lhins.on.ca or 905-948-1872 ext. 204.

Sincerely,

e cocie e gy WO L PUN

Kim Baker
Chief Executive Officer
Central Local Health Integration Network

% Ontarié

Local Health Integration
Natwork




H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1% day of April, 2013

BETWEEN:

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL (the “Hospital”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”):;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2013;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further six-month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to execute an H-SAA for the
period April 1, 2013 — March 31, 2016;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms have the
meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation

Schedule B: Reporting

Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators

m
H-SAA Amending Agreement — 2013/14 Schedules — six month extension to September 30, 2013 Page 1




C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP

“Schedule A” means Schedule A: Funding Allocation.
“Schedule B” means Schedule B: Reporting.
(b) The following definitions in the H-SAA are amended as follows.

In the defined term “Indicator Technical Specifications” and “2012 -13 H-SAA
Indicator Technical Specifications”, the term “2012 -13 H-SAA Indicator
Technical Specifications” is deleted and replaced with the term "H-SAA
Indicator Technical Specifications”.

The defined terms “Accountability Indicator” and “Accountability Indicators”
are deleted and replaced by the terms “Performance Indicator” and
“Performance Indicators” respectively.

The definition of “Explanatory Indicator” is amended by deleting the term
“Accountability Indicators” and replacing it with “Performance Indicators”.

The definition of “Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and
“PCOP Funding” is amended by deleting “Schedule C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital
One-Year Funding Allocation) and further detailed in Schedule F (2012 — 2013)
(Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume)” and replacing it with
“Schedule A: Funding Allocation and further detailed in Schedule C.4. PCOP”.

2.4 Term. The reference to “March 31, 2013” in Article 3.2 is deleted and replaced
with “September 30, 2013".

2.5  Annual Funding. Section 5.1 is amended by deleting “Schedule C” and
replacing it with “Schedule A”.

2.6 Planning Allocation and Revisions. Sections 5.2 and 5.3 are deleted and
replaced by the following:

Estimated Funding Allocations.

(a) The Hospital's receipt of any Estimated Funding Allocation in Schedule A is
subject to subsection (d) below and subsequent written confirmation from the
LHIN.

(b) In the event the Funding confirmed by the LHIN is less than the Estimated
Funding Allocation, the LHIN will have no obligation to adjust any related
performance requirements unless and until the Hospital demonstrates to the
LHIN’s satisfaction that the Hospital is unable to achieve the expected
performance requirements with the confirmed Funding. In such
circumstances the gap between the Estimated Funding and the confirmed
Funding will be deemed to be material.

H-SAA Amending Agreement — 2013/14 Schedules — six month extension to September 30, 2013 Page 2



(c) Inthe event of a material gap in funding the LHIN and the Hospital will adjust
the related performance requirements.

(d) Appropriation. Funding under this Agreement is conditional upon an
appropriation of moneys by the Legislature of Ontario to the MOHLTC and
funding of the LHIN by the MOHLTC pursuant to the Act. If the LHIN does
not receive its anticipated funding the LHIN will not be obligated to make the
payments required by this Agreement.

2.7 Balanced Budget. Section 6.1.3 (Balanced Budget) of the H-SAA is amended
by deleting “Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013) LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets”
and replacing it with “Schedule C.3".

2.8 Planning Cycle. Section 7.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by
replacing the words “the timing requirements of Schedule A (2012 — 2013)
Planning and Reporting” with the words “the timing requirements of Schedule
B.

29 Process System Planning. Section 7.4 (Process System Planning) is amended
by deleting “Schedule C” in the last sentence and replacing it with “Schedule A”.

210 Timely Response. Section 7.6.1 (Timely Response) of the H-SAA is amended
by deleting both occurrences of “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting” and replacing these with “Schedule B”.

2.11  Specific Reporting Obligations. Section 8.2 (Specific Reporting Obligations) of
the H-SAA is amended by deleting “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting” and replacing it with “Schedule B".

2.13 Planning Cycle. Section 12.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by
deleting “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and Reporting” in (i) and replacing
it with “Schedule B”.

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2013. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with the Schedules constitutes the
entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter
contained in this Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or written

IEE o T ST T Lo S0F T U S U S et [T i ST e e S SN SR FEmses A SSAX Il SR o NEEA G R MR LU 2 oSN o3 SN
H-SAA Amending Agreement — 2013/14 Schedules — six month extension to September 30, 2013 Page 3



representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:
~John Langs) Chair Date
And by:
/HD/C/ . D."\‘/J.' ?Z 2013
KlﬁrBaker CEO Date '

NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL

H%J\‘m April 4, 2013

Dunbar Russel, Board Chair Date

And by:

/( W \CL«J ﬁ 3},-._ April 4, 2013
B Tim Rutledge, CEO Date

H-SAA Amending Agreement — 2013/14 Schedules — six month extension to September 30, 2013 Page 4



Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Identification #
Hospital Name
Haospital Legal Name

632

North York General Hospital

North York General Hospital

2013-14 Schedule A:

Funding Allocation

Site Name:

Intended Purpose or Use of Funding Estimated' Funding Allocation
Base’
General Operations® $0
Patient Based Funding- HBAM $86,183,500
Global Funding $146,284,287
PCOP $0
Patient Based Funding - Quality-Based Procedures Rate Allocation®
Unilateral Primary Hip Replacement $6,995 $1,902,517
Unilateral Primary Knee Replacement $6,239 $2,283,374
Inpatient Rehabilitation for unilateral primary hip replacement $0 $0
Inpatient Rehabilitation for unilateral primary knee replacement $0 $0
Unilateral Cataracts $501 $3,701,224
Bilateral Cataracts $0 $0
Chemotherapy Systemic Treatment $0 $0
Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease $0 $0
Non-Cardiac Vascular $0 $0
Congestive Heart Failure $0 $0
Stroke $0 $0
Endoscopy $0 $0
Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") Base’ One-Time?
General Surgery $0 $100,300
Pediatric Surgery $0 $12,400
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $0 $312,500
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) $0 $767,000
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) $0 $107,400
Computed Tomography (CT) $0 $63,000
Other WTS Funding $0 $1,913,091
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") Base® One-Time?
Cardiac Surgery $0 $0
Other Cardiac Services $0 $0
Organ Transplantation $0 30
Neurosciences $0 $0
Bariatric Surgery $0 $0
Regional Trauma $0 $0
Other Provincial Program Funding () $0 $0
Other Funding Base® One-Time®
Grant in Lieu of Taxes $0 $0
Cancer Care Ontario* $0 $0
Ontario Renal Funding’ $0 $0
Funding adjustment 1 (QBP Indirect) $0 $410,000
One-Time? +
Base® QBP Allocations
Total 13/14 Estimated Funding Allocation $232,467,787 $11,572,806
M Ectimated funding allocations are subject to appropriation and written confirmation by the LHIN,
= Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.
Bl includes the provision of Services not specifically identified under QBP, WTS or PPS.
# Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.
| Blal gep Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of the BOND policy.




Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Identification #:
Hospital Name
Hospital Legal
Site Name:

632

North York General Hospital

Name North York General Hospital

2013-14 Schedule B:

Reporting Requirements

1. MIS Trial Balance and Supplemental Reporting as Necessary.

Reporting Period Due Date
2013-14
Q2 — Apr 01-13- to Sept 30-13 31-Oct-2013
Q3 — Apr 01-13- to Dec 31-13 31-Jan-2014
Q4 — Apr 01-13- to March 31-14 31-May-2014
2014-2015
Q2 — Apr 01-14- to Sept 30-14 31-Oct-2014
Q3 — Apr 01-14- to Dec 31-14 31-Jan-2015
Q4 — Apr 01-14- to March 31-15 31-May-2015
2015-2016
Q2 - Apr 01-15- to Sept 30-15 31-Oct-2015
Q3 - Apr 01-15- to Dec 31-15 31-Jan-2016
Q4 — Apr 01-15- to March 31-16 31-May-2016
2. Year End MIS Trial Balance and Supplemental Report
Fiscal Year Due Date
2013-14 31-May-2014
2014-15 31-May-2015
2015-16 31-May-2016
3. Audited Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Due Date
2013-14 31-May-2014
2014-15 31-May-2015
2015-16 31-May-2016
4. French Language Services Report
Fiscal Year Due Date
2013-14 30-Apr-2014
2014-15 30-Apr-2015
2015-16 30-Apr-2016




Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

83z

#
Hasgpital Mame Narth Yock Ganeral Haspial

Hospital Legal Name Narth York Geraral Hospital

Site Name:

Accountability Indicators

Explanatory Indicators

Substance Abuse Conditions

201314 201314
Maaslm_;mem Performance Performance Mezaurament
kit Targat Standard Wit
Part | - PERSON EXPERIENCE: Access, Effective, Safe, Person-Centered
50th Percentile ER LOS for Admitted Patients Haurs | TED ‘ ‘ TBD |
90th Percentile ER LOS for Non-admitted Complex (CTAS I-1II) o TED B0 30-day Readmission of Patients with Stroke or Transient
Patients e B ' Ischemic Attack (TIA) to Acute Care for All Diagnoses Percentage
S0th Percentile ER LOS for Non-Admitted Minor Uncomplicated = Percent of Stroke Patients Discharged fo Inpatient
(CTAS IV-V) Patients Hourg ! T80 ‘ ‘ B | Rehabilitation Following an Acute Stroke Hospitalization Peraniaga
Percent of Stroke Patients Admitted to a Stroke Unit
o T
S0th Percentile Wait Times for Cancer Surgery Days I TBD 1 ’V BD | During Their Inpatient Stay Percentage
a0th Percentile Wait Times for Cardiac Bypass Surgery Days ‘ TBD ‘ ‘ TBD | Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio Parcentage
S0th Percentile Wait Times for Cataract Surgery Days | TBD | | TED | Readmissions Within 30 Days for Selected CMGs. Ratio
** Adjusted Working Funds Including:
90th Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Hip) Days TBD TED > Adjusted Working Funds Funding
> Adjusted Working Funds as a % of Total Revenue Percentage
= Current Rafio Ratio
90th P tile Wait Ti for Joint Repl anit (Ki D TBD TED = Adjusted Working Funds Current Ratio Ratio
ercentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Knee) ays | ‘ ‘ | > Debt Ratio Ratio
S0th Parcentile Wait Times for Diagnostic MRI Scan Days | TBD | | TBD |
80th Percentile Wait Times for Diagnostic CT Scan Days | TBD ‘ ‘ TBD |
Rate of \ -Associated P Rate L TEBD ‘ ‘ TBD |
Central Line Infection Rate Cases/Days { TBD ‘ ‘ TBD I
Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of Clostridium Difficile Infections Rate | TBD ‘ ‘ TBD [
Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of
i pt e Ent, & Rate ‘ TBD ‘ ‘ : ‘
Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of
il Aureus B Rate TBD THD
Part Il - ORGANIZATIONAL HEALTH: Efficient, Appropriately Resourced, Employee Experience, Governance
Current Ratio (Consolidated) Ratio ‘ 0.70 ‘ | 07-20 —‘ Tatal Margin (Hospital Sector Only) Percentage
Total Margin (Consclidated) Percentage ‘ 0.98% ‘ [ 0% - 2% ] Percentage of Full-Time Nurses Percentage
Percantage of Paid Sick Time (Full-Time) Percentage
Percentage of Paid Overtime Parcentage
Part lll - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHealth
o Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days for )
P tage ALC Da fosed 3
ercentage ays (closed cases) Days 8D l | R Mental Health Conditions Vistts
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days for Visits

“Refer to 2013-15 H-SAA

** Adjusted Working Capital: Under Consideration

for further details.

Part IV - LHIN Specific Indicators and Performance targets, see Schedule C1(2013-2014)




Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

L3 632
Hospital Name North York Genaral Haspital
Hospital Legal Name Marth Yaork General Hospital
Site Name:

2013-14 Schedule C2:

Service Volumes

Measurement Unit
2013114

el GLOBAL VOLUMES Perfor?;r?::?Target Performance Standard

Emergency Department Weighted Cases 5,265 > 4 844

Total Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases 31,250 > 30,000

Day Surgery Weighted Visits 5,455 = 5019

Inpatient Mental Health Weighted Patient Days 19,050 > 16,193

Inpatient Rehabilitation Weighted Cases 4]

Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days [¢]

Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP) Inpatient Cays o

Ambulatory Care Visits 161,500 > 137,275
Part Il - HOSPITAL SPECIALIZED SERVICES

2013-2014 Primary 2013-2014 Revision
Cochlear Implants Cases Q a ‘
2013-2014 Base 2013-2014 Incremental

Cleft Palate Cases 0 0 ‘

HIV Qutpatient Clinics Visits 4]

Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Clinics \isits o
Part Ill - WAIT TIME VOLUMES M bl

Base Incremental
General Surgery Cases 1.047 40
Paediatric Surgery Cases 1,631 9
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions Cases 34 29
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Total Hours 5,200 2,850
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) Total Hours 20 413
Computed Tomography (CT) Total Hours 9,802 252
Part IV - PROVINCIAL PROGRAMS 20138 A013/1R
Base Incremental

Cardiac Surgery Cases TED TED
Cardiac Services - Catheterization Cases TBD TBD
Cardiac Services- Interventional Cardiology Cases TBD TBD
Cardiac Services- Permanent Pacemakers Cases TED TED
QOrgan Transplantation Cases TBD TBD
Neurosciences Cases TBD TBD
Regional Trauma Cases TED TBD
PartV - QUALITY BASED PROCEDURES 2013/14 Volume
Unilateral Primary Hip Replacement Volumes 272
Unilateral Pnmary Knee Replacement Volumes 366
Inpatient Rehabilitation for unilateral primary hip replacement Volumes 4]
Inpatient Rehabilitation for unilateral primary knee repiacement Volumes 4]
Unilateral Cataracts Velumes 7.381
Bilateral Cataracts Volumes ]
Chematherapy Systemic Treatment Valumes TBD
Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease Volumes TBD
Mon-Cardiac Vascular Volumes TBD
Congestive Heart Failure Velumes TED
Stroke Volumes TBD
Endoscopy Volumes TED




Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Identification #: 532
Hospital Name Morth York General Hospital 2013-14 Schedule C.3.:
Hospital Legal Name | North York General Hospital Local Indicators & Volumes
Site Name:
LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Perfor Target Performance Standard

- 201314 -

Performance Obligation
E-health In support of the Provincial e-Health strategy, the Hospital will comply with any technical and information
management standards, including those related to architecture, technology which includes the expansion of
Ithe Ontario Telemedicine Nelwork services, privacy and security and agreed provincial standardized
electronic assessment tools, including but not limited to, Integrated Assessment Record (IAR). These are set
for the health service providers by the MOHLTC or the LHIN with the timeframes set by the MOHLTC or the
LHIN as the case may be. This also includes any initiatives or projects aligned with Oniario’s 2015 eHealth
Blueprint. The expectation is that any compliance requirements will be rolled out within reasonable
implementation timelines. In addition, the level of available resources will be considered in any required
ntations.

imple

eHealth-related discussions will take place at the Central LHIN eHealth Advisory Council and each hospital is
required to appoint the most senior staff responsible for eHealth decision-making as a committee member
Decisions made by this committee will be binding for all Central LHIN hospitals

LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard
Performance Obligation
Cuality Hospitals are required to submit a copy of their Quality Improvement Plan to the LHIN concurrently with or
prior to the submission to Heaith Quality Ontario for information purposes

LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard

- 2013-14 -

Performance Obligation
Community Engagement and Health Equity The Hospital will provide the LHIN an annual Community Engagement Plan by November 30, 2012 and a
biennial Heaith Equity Plan by November 30, 2013

Performance Indicator Performance Target Performance Standard

” 2013-14 =

Performance Obligation
Peer Accountability, Integration and Long The Hospital will continue to work collaboratively with other hospitals, other health service providers and with
Term Solutions to Advance the Local Health the Central LHIN to advance the strategic direction of the local health system as outlined in the Integrated
System Heaith Service Plan. The Hospital will consult with the LHIN = ppropriate when developing plans and
setting priorities for the delivery of its health services. From time to time, the LHIN may establish special
purpose committees or working groups to support the advancement of LHIN and provincial priorities for
which equitable representation from the Hospital will be sought

5

Once negotiated, an amendment will be made under section 1 eement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in the

Schedules



Hospital Sector 2013-14 H-SAA

Identification #:
Hospital Name
Hospital Legal Name

632

North York General Hospital

Morth York General Hospital

2013-14 Schedule C.

Local Indicators & Volumes

Site Name:

LHIN Priority

Performance Indicator Performance Standard

Performance Target

- 2013-14 -

Performance Obligation
Capital Initiatives

When planning for capital initiatives, the Hospital will comply with the requirements outlined in the Ministry of
Health & Long-Term Care's Capital Planning Manual (1996) and MOHLTC-LHIN Joint Review Framework for
Early Capital Planning Stages (2010), as may be updated or amended from time to time. In this context,
“capital initiatives” refer to initiatives of the Hospital in relation to the construction, renewal or renovation ofa
facility or site. As outlined in the 2010 Joint Review Framework document, the approval process and
eligibility criteria for “Own Funds” capital initiatives (those project that require ne capital from the Ministry or

) are currently determined by the Ministry

LHIN Priority
Performance Indicator Perfor Target Performance Standard
Performance Obligation

The hospital will collaborate with the Ontario Stroke Metwork and contribute to planning related to stroke
Services

Ontario Stroke Network

LHIN Priority

Performance Indicator Performance Standard

Performance Target

- 2013-14 B

Performance Obligation
Cardiac Care Network of Ontaric

The hospital will collaborate with the Ontario Cardiac Care MNetwork and contribute to planning related to

cardiac services

Performance Standard

Performance Target

- 2013-14 -

Perfor Indicator

Performance Obligation

Once negotiated, an amendment will be made under section 15.3 of the Agreement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in the
Schedules



‘giNpaLyos Jeyjo Aue ulno jes
asIMuBYjO Jou SuoyIpUoa euoyippe Aue pue sjebiej asay) apnjaul o} JuswasBly 8Y) JO £'G ) UOJISS 18puUn 8L 8q [IIM 'd'0°D'd '+ 8INPayds #1-ELOZ SIj JO ULLIOj 8Y) Ul juslipusiie ug ‘pajeyobisu 82UQ
suoyeaojy Bulpun ‘Y 8npayas pL- 10z uo (Bupund suogeiedQ [e1au89) JOOd SE SLIES 8] 84 JSNL JUNOLE SIYL - Z 810N
‘uoneyauooss uodn sauwnjon papuny jsnfpe Aew D1 THOW 8y siead snoirsid ul papiaoid Sawnjon 4O0d 0} uogippe
ul aie aADGE Jno Jas Se ejidsoy ayj Ag pansiyae 8q o} pauinbal sawnjoA [ejuswaiau) (D1 THOW) asea uua | BuoT pue yjesH jo Aysiugy eyj Aq peuluussp sie Buipuny 4094 40 SUDRIDUOD pUe SUUE] - | 910N
JelwesiBy aup 40 £'G Uoss Aq pejeidwaeiliod UONEdO||e Jeak-Li (ELOIIPPE UE Si SiNPayas siu) Ul papiacid Buipund
08 (zaoN) 0% Buipund |elo L
0% 0% uohEZIjowy
i oz s1s00 Aupoe4
0% a i} 0% 0 [i] 0 0 ( )-12110
0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 {7-1210
0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 {)-18mo
0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 JIOGEIBIN - JIUID
03 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 Bang/mep - 2D
0% 0 0 0% 0 il 0 0 anel|ed - 8Je] quiy
0% 0 0 0% 0 [i] [¥] 1] sajaqeiq - sled quy
0% 0 [i] 0% 0 0 0 0 YyeaH [BlUBJ 8indY - aJeD quiy
0$ 0 0 08 0 0 8 0 Aauatiewy
0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 (sesed) Adoosopu3
0% 1] 3 0% 0 i 0 ] FieBing feq
0% [} [{] 0% 0 0 0 0 (IESH [BiUs} - 8oy lusiedu]
0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 21E7) bunuiuo D xedwor jualjedu)
0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 |EJ2US5) UONENIGEYSY Jusiiedu|
0% 0 0 0% [§] [i 0 0 NI - einoy Wenedu|
0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 SDU121SqQ- einoYy Ualledu
0% 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 Kiabungauidipajy - endy jueiedul
8 S awnjop awnjop,
uipLIn 4 spag maN SaLN|of, [BLUCHIPRY (1 @3N} Buiptn [EUOHIPPY bLOZ-E102 ajey Bupung va”_“hom.n( aseq
ueld [eydsoH ¥10Z- €102 paniaday Buipung % 0002 <<iea), aseg
NIHT wiolj paaiaasy vL0Z ~€L0Z

UORINASUODSOs

EOTEINE-T
JeNdsoH [edeusD Wios yuoN|  swep [ebe jepdsoy
JENdsoH [EjeUsD) oA UHON|  swep [Eudsoy

awnjoA pue Buipun4 pajebie] 'd'0' D 'dx

‘0 3INPayas v1-€L0e

7£9 # uonEIURUEP|

VVS-H ¥1-€1.0Z 10}085 |ejidsoH




